Notification
No0.26/2002-Customs

GSR. (E)- In

hereby makes the following

New Delhi, dated the 1% March,2002

10 Phalguna, 1923 (Saka)

exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 25 of the Customs
Act,1962(52 of 1962), the Central Government being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do,
amendments in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of

Finance(Department of Revenue) No. 25/99-Customs,dated the 28th February,1999,namely:-

In the said notification, in the Table,-

(i) in List A,-

(@

(b)

(©)

(d)

(€

against S.No.2, in the entry in column(3), for the words “Potassium
Carbonate”, the words “ Potassium Carbonate/Potassium Nitrate (prilled)”
shall be substituted;

against S.N0.92, for the entry in column (3), the following shall be
substituted, namely :-

“ Beryllium Copper rods/strips/sheets/wire/ foils, with or without plating ;
Rectangular Profile Brass material(CuZn39Pb2)” ;

against S.N0.94, in the entry in column (3), for the words “Continuous
cast copper wirerod”, the words “ Continuous cast copper wire rod/copper
scrap” shall be substituted;

against S.N0.107, in the entry in column (4), for the letters and words
“ RH/IF Coils or transformers and” , the letters and words “ RF/IF Cails;
Transformers (other than Power transformers);” shall be substituted,;

after S.N0.121, and the entries relating thereto, the following
S. Nos. and the entries shall be inserted, namely:-

€Y

(2 ©) (4)

*122 39,74,75,76  Composite copper clad Printed Circuit Boards

123

124

125

materials consisting of
Paper + Epoxy + Glass cloth

74 Glass Epoxy Copper clad Printed Circuit Boards
laminates or Paper Phenolic
Copper clad laminates

74 Copper foils(plain or Copper clad laminates
adhesive coated) (phenolic or glass
€poxy

types);composite type
copper clad laminates;
multi-layer Printed
Circuit Boards

28,29,38,72, Cupric Chloride Etchant; Printed Circuit Boards
74,84 Ammonical Etchants; Solid
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126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

28,29,39,68,
71,81,82

70,85

70,75

39

39

28,38,39

74

79

Carbide Drills; Routers; Hot
Air Levelling Flux;
Electroless Copper Plating
Solution; Sensitisers,
Activators, Post Activators,
Copper foil of refined
copper; Colloidal / Semi
colloidal Graphite (Shadow)

Plastic Film for Wafer
Dicing; Graphite Jigs/
Block/ Rods/ Plates
Dicing blades/ wheels;
Tungsten filament and or
parts thereof;

Tungsten Wire / Rod,;
Colour Paste and Diffusants;
Silver conductive paste /
Suspension; Palladium
Wire; n- Butyl Acetate;
Bonding Tools

Parts of data graphic display
tubes(colour), with a
phosphor dot screen pitch
smaller than 0.4mm

Glass Tubed Insulators/
Spacers; Nickel Eyelets

Diallylphthalate (DAP)
Moulding Powder or
Compound; Plain or Glass/
Fibre filled with or without
additives

Polyvinyl Chloride
Film/Sheet

Gold plating make up and
replenisher solutions and
salts; Resins for gold
recovery

Solder Plated Annealed
Copper Wire (SCA) of
diameter 0.4mmto 1mm

Zinc of purity 99% or
above in Rod, Wire or Strip
form; Zinc Wire/ Zinc-
Aluminum wire with dia up
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LED/LED Displays,
Semiconductor
Devices, Hybrid
Microcircuits;
Mounted Piezo
Electric Crystals;
Resistors,
Potentiometers

Data graphic display
tubes(colour), with a
phosphor dot screen
pitch smaller than
0.4mm

Mounted piezo electric
crystals

Connectors; Switches
with contact rating less
than 5 amperes at
voltage not exceeding
250 VoltsAC or DC;
Potentiometers; Relays
of contact rating upto 7
amperes; Resistors

Foppy Disks/Diskettes

Semiconductor
devices, LED/LED
Displays; Connectors,
PCBs

Plastic film capacitors

Electronic Capacitor
Grade Metallised
Plastic Film/
Capacitors



134

135

136

137

138

80

76

28

38,39,69

28

to 5mm; Tin - zinc wire
with dia upto 3mm

Tin Foil/ Tin Alloy Foil

Aluminium wire (of purity
99.9% or above) of dia upto
3mm

Barium Carbonate

Hydroxy Propyl Methyl
Cellulose Barium Titanate
based or Lead Titanate
based Ceramic composition
/ Powder

Magnesium Oxide (Purity
not less than 98%); Zinc
Oxide (Purity not less than
98%); Nickel Oxide (Purity
not less than 98%);
Aluminium Oxide (Purity
not less than 99.9%);
Vanadium Pentoxide (Purity
not less than 99.9%);
Lithium Carbonate (Purity
not less than 99%);
Manganese Carbonate
(Purity not less than 98%);
Bismuth Oxide (Purity not
less than 99%); Cobalt
Oxide (Purity not less than
99%); Copper Carbonate
(Purity not less than 98%);
Chromium Oxide (Purity
not less than 98%); Indium
Oxide (Purity not less than
99%); Dysprosium oxide
(Purity not less than 99%);
Gadolinium Oxide (Purity
not less than 99%);Y ttrium
Oxide (Purity not less than
99.9%); Calcium Carbonate
(Purity not less than 98%) ;
Tin Oxide (Purity not less
than 98%); Magnesium
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Plastic Film
Capacitors, Resistors
(other than heating
resistors)

Lead Wires/Lead Tabs
for electrolytic
capacitors; Electronic
Capacitor grade
Metallized Plastic film;
Plastic film capacitors;
semiconductor devices

Ceramic Capacitors

Ceramic Capacitors,
Ceramic Substrates
/Rodg Discs/
Dielectric

Resistors; Ceramic
Capacitors



139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

39,48,59

39

39

39

72,74

29,72,74,76,
85

81

85

74

28

Carbonate (Purity not less
than 99%); Iron Oxide
(Purity not less than 99%);
Barium Carbonate (Purity
not less than 99%)

Resin -VAGH Co-
Polymerised Vinyl Chloride
Vinyl Acetate,

Pressure Sensitive felt, with
or without adhesive,Silicon
Coated/ Carbonized silicon

paper

Polyimide Film (Kapton)

Modified Polyphenylene
Oxide

Phenolic Moulding Powder/
Resin

Lead wires of [ron or non
alloy steel plated or coated
with other base metas

Copper aloy resistance wire
and strips; Steel or
Aluminium in substrate or
sheet form;  Butyl DiGol

Metal alloy targets

Chip Trangistors; Varicap
Diodes

Cladded Copper/ Copper
Alloy Strip / Foil

Zinc Oxide (Purity
minimum 99.5%); Strontium

144

Magnetic
TapesCassettes

IC Sockets
(Connectors); Resistors
: Potentiometers;
Semiconductor devices

Deflection
Components ;
potentiometers

Resistors,
Potentiometers;
Capacitors; Hybrid
Micro-circuits

Resistors;;
Potentiometers; Plastic
Film Capacitors; Lead
Wire/Lead Tabs of
Electrolytic Capacitors

Resistors;
Potentiometers

Resistors; Resistor
Grade Metallized
Ceramic Cores

Tuners; Modulators;
Hybrid Micro Circuits

Switches with contact
rating less than 5
amperes at voltage not
exceeding 250 Volts
AC or DC; Connectors

Pre-Cadlcined Ferrite
Powder (Spray Dried);



149

150

151

152

153

154

155

28

39

39,69

85

74,85

39

39

Oxide/ Strontium
Carbonate; Zinc Stearate
(Purity minimum 99%);
Polyvinyl alcohol (PVA);
Polyvinyl Butyral (Ash
Content max 1%)

Zirconium Oxide (Purity not
less than 99%); Tin Oxide
(Purity not less than 99%);
Lanthanam O xide (Purity
not less than 99%); Zinc
Oxide (Purity not less than
98%); Polystyrene (Purity
not less than 98%);
Magnesium Oxide (Purity
not less than 98%); Calcium
Carbonate (Purity not less
than 98%); Tantalum Oxide
(Purity not less than 99%);
Barium Carbonate (Purity
not less than 99%)

Phenolic Moulding Powder /
Resin

Guide Ceramic; Guide LCP
(Liquid Crystal Polymer)

Parts of Loudspeaker

High Voltage Rectifier
Diodes,; Focus Patmeter;
Electrolytic Tough Pitch
Wire/Rods/Formed
Ping/parts made thereof

Polycarbonate (Plain or
glass filled moulding
powder)

Poly Vinyl Acetate
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Resistors

Microwave Diglectrics;
Ceramic Capacitors,
Resistors ; Varistors;
Thermistors

Hybrid Micro circuits;
Potentiometers;
Ceramic Capacitors,
Thermistors; Varistors
; Switches with contact
rating less than 5
amperes at voltage not
exceeding 250 Volts
AC or DC; Connectors

Print heads

L oudspeakers

Deflection
Components

Resistors;
Potentiometers;
Switches with contact
rating less than 5
amperes at voltage not
exceeding 250 Volts
ACor DC

Resistors;
Potentiometers; Hybrid
Micro Circuits



156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

72

39

25

32

74

72,74

28,29

38

28,34

29

28,29,38,48

Nickel Iron (low carbon /
gas free grade) in Sheet or
strip form/ EB Welded
Triple Metal Strips./
Controlled Expansion Alloy
Strips

SRBP (Synthetic Resin
Bonded Paper) Substrates

Ball Clay

Borosilicate Glass Powder

Unplated Brass Stripsin
Coil form 70 mm width;
Phosphor Bronze Stripsin
Coil Form

Bimetal sheetsin coil forms
/ piece parts; Copper clad
steel sheetsin coil forms/
piece parts

Ammonium Dihydrogen
Phosphate ; Ammonium
pantaborate

Carbon / Flurographite
Powder

Boron Nitride Suspension ;
Metallisation I nhabitation
Fluid (QOil)

Dowanol PX-16S (Nor-
CFC solvent)

Monoalkylethers of ethylene
glycol.; Flux 1544
;Ammonium Hydroxide
(CMOS Grade); Ammonia
(NH3) (CMOS Grade); Lid
perform; Chemcassette
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Resistors;
Potentiometers ;

Potentiometers,
Switches with contact
rating lesthan 5
amperes at voltage not
exceeding 250 Volts
ACor DC

Ceramic Cores/
Substrates for resistors

Parts of Electron Gun/
Multiform Bead Glass
Rods

Connectors

Relays of contact
rating upto 7 amperes

Electrolytic Capacitors

Potentiometers

Electronic Capacitor
Grade metallised
Plastic FilnvV Plastic
Film Capacitors

Fyback Transformers/
Focus Resistors

Semiconductor
devices



167 76 Etched Aluminium Foil Formed Aluminium

Foil for electrolytic
capacitors.” ;

(i) inListB, S.Nos. 5, 6and 7 and the entries relating thereto, shall be
omitted.

[F. No: 334/1/2002-TRU]

T.R.Rustagi
Joint Secretary to the Government of India

Note- The principa notification No0.25/99 -Customs, dated the 28th February, 1999 was published vide number
G.S.R.161(E), dated the 28th February,1999 and was last amended vide notification N0.20/2001 -Customs,dated the
1st March,2001, G.S.R. 119(E), dated the 1st March,2001.
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