G.S.R.. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 25 of the Customs Act,1962(52 of 1962), the Central Government being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby makes the following amendments in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance(Department of Revenue) No. 25/99-Customs,dated the 28th February,1999,namely:-

In the said notification, in the Table,-

- (i) in List A,-
- (a) against S.No.2, in the entry in column(3), for the words "Potassium Carbonate", the words "Potassium Carbonate/Potassium Nitrate (prilled)" shall be substituted;
- (b) against S.No.92, for the entry in column (3), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "Beryllium Copper rods/strips/sheets/wire/ foils, with or without plating; Rectangular Profile Brass material(CuZn39Pb2)";
- (c) against S.No.94, in the entry in column (3), for the words "Continuous cast copper wire rod", the words "Continuous cast copper wire rod/copper scrap" shall be substituted;
- (d) against S.No.107, in the entry in column (4), for the letters and words "RF/IF Coils or transformers and", the letters and words "RF/IF Coils; Transformers (other than Power transformers);" shall be substituted;
- (e) after S.No.121, and the entries relating thereto, the following S. Nos. and the entries shall be inserted, namely:-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
"122	39,74,75,76	Composite copper clad materials consisting of Paper + Epoxy + Glass cloth	Printed Circuit Boards
123	74	Glass Epoxy Copper clad laminates or Paper Phenolic Copper clad laminates	Printed Circuit Boards
124	74	Copper foils(plain or adhesive coated)	Copper clad laminates (phenolic or glass epoxy types);composite type copper clad laminates; multi-layer Printed Circuit Boards
125	28,29,38,72, 74,84	Cupric Chloride Etchant; Ammonical Etchants; Solid	Printed Circuit Boards

		Carbide Drills; Routers; Hot Air Levelling Flux; Electroless Copper Plating Solution; Sensitisers; Activators; Post Activators; Copper foil of refined copper; Colloidal / Semi colloidal Graphite (Shadow)	
126	28,29,39,68, 71,81,82	Plastic Film for Wafer Dicing; Graphite Jigs / Block/ Rods / Plates Dicing blades / wheels; Tungsten filament and or parts thereof; Tungsten Wire / Rod; Colour Paste and Diffusants; Silver conductive paste / Suspension; Palladium Wire; n- Butyl Acetate; Bonding Tools	LED/LED Displays; Semiconductor Devices; Hybrid Microcircuits; Mounted Piezo Electric Crystals; Resistors; Potentiometers
127	70,85	Parts of data graphic display tubes(colour), with a phosphor dot screen pitch smaller than 0.4mm	Data graphic display tubes(colour), with a phosphor dot screen pitch smaller than 0.4mm
128	70,75	Glass Tubes/ Insulators/ Spacers; Nickel Eyelets	Mounted piezo electric crystals
129	39	Diallylphthalate (DAP) Moulding Powder or Compound; Plain or Glass/ Fibre filled with or without additives	Connectors; Switches with contact rating less than 5 amperes at voltage not exceeding 250 Volts AC or DC; Potentiometers; Relays of contact rating upto 7 amperes; Resistors
130	39	Polyvinyl Chloride Film/Sheet	Floppy Disks/Diskettes
131	28,38,39	Gold plating make up and replenisher solutions and salts; Resins for gold recovery	Semiconductor devices; LED/LED Displays; Connectors; PCBs
132	74	Solder Plated Annealed Copper Wire (SCA) of diameter 0.4mm to 1mm	Plastic film capacitors
133	79	Zinc of purity 99% or above in Rod, Wire or Strip form; Zinc Wire / Zinc- Aluminum wire with dia up	Electronic Capacitor Grade Metallised Plastic Film / Capacitors

		to 5mm; Tin - zinc wire with dia upto 3mm	
134	80	Tin Foil/ Tin Alloy Foil	Plastic Film Capacitors; Resistors (other than heating resistors)
135	76	Aluminium wire (of purity 99.9% or above) of dia upto 3mm	Lead Wires/Lead Tabs for electrolytic capacitors; Electronic Capacitor grade Metallized Plastic film; Plastic film capacitors; semiconductor devices
136	28	Barium Carbonate	Ceramic Capacitors
137	38,39,69	Hydroxy Propyl Methyl Cellulose Barium Titanate based or Lead Titanate based Ceramic composition / Powder	Ceramic Capacitors, Ceramic Substrates /Rods/ Discs / Dielectric
138	28	Magnesium Oxide (Purity not less than 98%); Zinc Oxide (Purity not less than 98%); Nickel Oxide (Purity not less than 98%); Aluminium Oxide (Purity not less than 99.9%); Vanadium Pentoxide (Purity not less than 99.9%); Lithium Carbonate (Purity not less than 99%); Manganese Carbonate (Purity not less than 98%); Bismuth Oxide (Purity not less than 99%); Cobalt Oxide (Purity not less than 99%); Copper Carbonate (Purity not less than 98%); Chromium Oxide (Purity not less than 99%); Chromium Oxide (Purity not less than 99%); Indium Oxide (Purity not less than 99%); Gadolinium Oxide (Purity not less than 99%); Gadolinium Oxide (Purity not less than 99%); Calcium Carbonate (Purity not less than 98%); Tin Oxide (Purity not less than 98%); Magnesium	Resistors; Ceramic Capacitors

		Carbonate (Purity not less than 99%); Iron Oxide (Purity not less than 99%); Barium Carbonate (Purity not less than 99%)	
139	39,48,59	Resin -VAGH Co- Polymerised Vinyl Chloride Vinyl Acetate, Pressure Sensitive felt, with or without adhesive, Silicon Coated/ Carbonized silicon paper	Magnetic Tapes/Cassettes
140	39	Polyimide Film (Kapton)	IC Sockets (Connectors); Resistors ; Potentiometers; Semiconductor devices
141	39	Modified Polyphenylene Oxide	Deflection Components; potentiometers
142	39	Phenolic Moulding Powder/ Resin	Resistors; Potentiometers; Capacitors; Hybrid Micro-circuits
143	72,74	Lead wires of Iron or non alloy steel plated or coated with other base metals	Resistors; Potentiometers; Plastic Film Capacitors; Lead Wire/Lead Tabs of Electrolytic Capacitors
144	29,72,74,76, 85	Copper alloy resistance wire and strips; Steel or Aluminium in substrate or sheet form; Butyl DiGol	Resistors; Potentiometers
145	81	Metal alloy targets	Resistors; Resistor Grade Metallized Ceramic Cores
146	85	Chip Transistors; Varicap Diodes	Tuners; Modulators; Hybrid Micro Circuits
147	74	Cladded Copper/Copper Alloy Strip / Foil	Switches with contact rating less than 5 amperes at voltage not exceeding 250 Volts AC or DC; Connectors
148	28	Zinc Oxide (Purity minimum 99.5%);Strontium	Pre-Calcined Ferrite Powder (Spray Dried);

		Oxide/ Strontium Carbonate; Zinc Stearate (Purity minimum 99%); Polyvinyl alcohol (PVA); Polyvinyl Butyral (Ash Content max 1%)	Resistors
149	28	Zirconium Oxide (Purity not less than 99%); Tin Oxide (Purity not less than 99%); Lanthanam O xide (Purity not less than 99%); Zinc Oxide (Purity not less than 98%); Polystyrene (Purity not less than 98%); Magnesium Oxide (Purity not less than 98%); Calcium Carbonate (Purity not less than 98%); Tantalum Oxide (Purity not less than 99%); Barium Carbonate (Purity not less than 99%); Barium Carbonate (Purity not less than 99%)	Microwave Dielectrics; Ceramic Capacitors; Resistors ; Varistors; Thermistors
150	39	Phenolic Moulding Powder / Resin	Hybrid Micro circuits; Potentiometers; Ceramic Capacitors; Thermistors; Varistors; Switches with contact rating less than 5 amperes at voltage not exceeding 250 Volts AC or DC; Connectors
151	39,69	Guide Ceramic; Guide LCP (Liquid Crystal Polymer)	Print heads
152	85	Parts of Loudspeaker	Loudspeakers
153	74,85	High Voltage Rectifier Diodes; Focus Potmeter; Electrolytic Tough Pitch Wire/Rods/Formed Pins/parts made thereof	Deflection Components
154	39	Polycarbonate (Plain or glass filled moulding powder)	Resistors; Potentiometers; Switches with contact rating less than 5 amperes at voltage not exceeding 250 Volts AC or DC
155	39	Poly Vinyl Acetate	Resistors; Potentiometers; Hybrid Micro Circuits

156	72	Nickel Iron (low carbon / gas free grade) in Sheet or strip form / EB Welded Triple Metal Strips./ Controlled Expansion Alloy Strips	Resistors; Potentiometers;
157	39	SRBP (Synthetic Resin Bonded Paper) Substrates	Potentiometers; Switches with contact rating les than 5 amperes at voltage not exceeding 250 Volts AC or DC
158	25	Ball Clay	Ceramic Cores / Substrates for resistors
159	32	Borosilicate Glass Powder	Parts of Electron Gun / Multiform Bead Glass Rods
160	74	Unplated Brass Strips in Coil form 70 mm width; Phosphor Bronze Strips in Coil Form	Connectors
161	72,74	Bimetal sheets in coil forms / piece parts; Copper clad steel sheets in coil forms / piece parts	Relays of contact rating upto 7 amperes
162	28,29	Ammonium Dihydrogen Phosphate ; Ammonium pantaborate	Electrolytic Capacitors
163	38	Carbon / Flurographite Powder	Potentiometers
164	28,34	Boron Nitride Suspension; Metallisation Inhabitation Fluid (Oil)	Electronic Capacitor Grade metallised Plastic Film/ Plastic Film Capacitors
165	29	Dowanol PX-16S (Non-CFC solvent)	Flyback Transformers / Focus Resistors
166	28,29,38,48	Monoalkylethers of ethylene glycol.; Flux 1544 ;Ammonium Hydroxide (CMOS Grade); Ammonia (NH3) (CMOS Grade); Lid perform; Chemcassette	Semiconductor devices

	167	76	Etched Aluminium Foil	Formed Aluminium Foil for electrolytic capacitors.";
(ii)	in List B, S. Nos. 5, 6 and 7 and the entries relating thereto, shall be			

[F. No: 334/1/2002-TRU]

T.R.Rustagi Joint Secretary to the Government of India

Note.- The principal notification No.25/99 -Customs, dated the 28th February, 1999 was published vide number G.S.R.161(E), dated the 28th February,1999 and was last amended vide notification No.20/2001 -Customs,dated the 1st March,2001, G.S.R. 119(E), dated the 1st March,2001.

omitted.